
File No.      240019        Committee Item No.  5   
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee  Date   January 24, 2024  
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date      

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form  
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
  MOU  
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
• Budget Justification 
• Budget Approval Status 

  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract/Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
• California DPH Notice of Increase 
• Appendix 2 Local Lead Agency Funding Allocation 

  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
 
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 
 

    DPH Statement on Retroactivity 1/19/2024     
    DPH Presentation 1/24/2024       
               
               
               
               
               
               
               

 
 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date   January 18, 2024,   
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date      



 
FILE NO.  240019 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - California 
Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) - $3,973,298] 

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant increase in the amount of $281,965 for a total amount of $3,973,298 

from the California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled 

“California Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP),” for the period of July 1, 2023, to 

June 30, 2024. 

 

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has agreed to fund 

the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of $3,973,298 for participation in a 

program, entitled “California Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) ,” for the period of January 

1, 2022, to June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, CTPP instructed local jurisdictions on how the additional funds may be 

used focusing primarily on the support of implementation the statewide flavored tobacco 

policy; and 

WHEREAS, The Tobacco Free Project staff will use the funding following the CTPP 

guidelines, to expand partnerships with HealthyRetail SF to provide consultation and support 

to retailers impacted by the flavored tobacco policy; and 

WHEREAS, The funding provide staffing for the direct tobacco cessation services at 

Southeast Health Center for patients who are impacted by the flavored and mentholated 

tobacco product sales restrictions; and 

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment is not required; and 

WHEREAS, A grant increase of $281,965 from $3,691,333 was approved for the 

period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024; and  



 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received 

the award agreement on August 3, 2023, for a project start date of July 1, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of 

$405,897; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant 

in the amount of $3,973,298 from the CDPH; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and 

expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the 

Agreement on behalf of the City. 



 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Recommended:    Approved: ___/s/______________________ 

Mayor 

_____/s/________________ 

Dr. Grant Colfax    Approved: __/s/_______________________ 

Director of Health      Controller 



Accept and Expend Grant Increase for 
CA Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP)

SF Tobacco Free Project (TFP)

Community Health Equity & Promotion (CHEP) Branch
Population Health Division, SFDPH

BOS Budget and Finance Committee

Nikole Trainor, MPH, MCHES
Budget, Contract & Communications Coordinator

January 24, 2024

1



Overview

• Local Lead Agency FY 2023-2024 Proposition 56 Allocation Increase:

• Funder: CA Department of Public Health (CDPH), CA Tobacco 
Prevention Program (CTPP)

• Amount: Increase annual Proposition 56 allocation to SF by $281,965

• Funding Requirements: CDPH-provided requirements
1. Add 1+ new activities (choose from specific menu provided by CDPH)

2. Increase volume of current work (must be specific to SB793/ Prop 31 – 
statewide ban on sales of flavored and menthol tobacco products)



Proposition 56 Funding

County
Local Lead 

Agency

Base 
Allocation FY 

23/24 Prop 56 
(Estimate)

FY 23/24 Prop 
56 Adjustment

2021-2025
Total 4-Year

Funding Amount 
(Adjusted)

San Francisco $984,491 $281,965 $3,973,298

Alameda $584,302 $248,112 $3,034,296

Santa Clara $812,072 $274,390 $3,927,418

San Mateo $225,770 $76,285 $1,457,929

• Prop 56: Statewide sales tax on 
all tobacco products

• Funds healthcare (Medi-Cal) and 
statewide tobacco use 
prevention and education 
programs

• Unanticipated surplus tax 
revenue distributed to counties 
statewide in form of additional 
funding allocation



Increased Services

1. Increase Volume: Provide additional direct tobacco cessation 
services at Southeast Health Center and Richard Fine's People's Clinic 
for San Francisco Health Network patients who are impacted by the 
flavored and mentholated tobacco product sales restrictions.

2. Increase Volume: Expand partnerships with small businesses 
impacted by the flavored tobacco policy.

3. Add New Activity: Release community engagement mini-
grants to support tobacco prevention education, tobacco cessation 
program referrals and to engage more community members in the 
Project's activities.



• This item is retroactive because DPH received notice of the award from 
CDPH more than one month after the pre-determined project start date.

• DPH received the notice of award on August 3, 2023, for a project start 
date of July 1, 2023.

• The project start date was predetermined by the grantor.
• We humbly request retroactive authorization of this grant.

Thank you!

Retroactivity and Requesting Approval



1 

File Number: _______________________ 
       (Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: California Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) 

2. Department: Department of Public Health 
San Francisco Tobacco Free Project 

3. Contact Person:  Maryna Spiegel Telephone: 628-215-3833 

4. Grant Approval Status (check one):

[X] Approved by funding agency [ ] Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $3,973,298

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N.A.

7a. Grant Source Agency: California Department of Public Health 
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N.A.

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:
The additional funds received by the Tobacco Free Project were a part of additional, unanticipated,
tobacco sales tax revenue that has distributed by CA Department of Public Health (CDPH) California
Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) to multiple currently funded grantees in jurisdictions statewide.
CTPP instructed local jurisdictions on how the additional funds may be used focusing primarily on the
support of implementation the statewide flavored tobacco policy. The Tobacco Free Project staff will
use the funding following the CTPP guidelines, to expand partnerships with HealthyRetail SF to
provide consultation and support to retailers impacted by the flavored tobacco policy, provide staffing
for the direct tobacco cessation services at Southeast Health Center for patients who are impacted by
the flavored and mentholated tobacco product sales restrictions, as well as provide Community
Engagement Agreement funding to support tobacco prevention education, tobacco cessation program
referrals and to engage more community members in the Project's activities.

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:

     Start-Date: January 1, 2022  End-Date:  June 30, 2025 

10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $619,912 

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? No.

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
requirements?

DocuSign Envelope ID: 65E1250E-6CB0-466B-B4BB-E23B61B7EC1FDocuSign Envelope ID: 55415817-AEB0-414B-9C3D-9545BF0194E9DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E

230019



   

 2 

 

    d.  Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? One-time 
 
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs?   [X] Yes  [ ] No 
 
    b1. If yes, how much? $405,897   
    b2. How was the amount calculated? 15% of Personnel and Fringe Benefits 
 
    c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? N.A. 
 [ ] Not allowed by granting agency  [ ] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services 
 [ ] Other (please explain):  
 
     c2.  If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? N.A. 
 
12.  Any other significant grant requirements or comments: 
The grant does not require an ASO amendment and partially reimburses the department for the 
existing positions:  
 

No. Class Job Title FTE Start Date End Date 
1 2591 Health Program Coordinator 2 1.000 01/01/2022 06/30/2025 
2 2591 Health Program Coordinator 2 1.000 01/01/2022 06/30/2025 
3 2593 Health Program Coordinator 3 1.000 01/01/2022 06/30/2025 
4 2587 Health Worker 3 1.000 01/01/2022 06/30/2025 

 
 
We respectfully request for approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to July 1, 2023. The 
Department received the award letter on August 3, 2023.  
 
The grantor is a State entity. 
 
The grant increase was $281,965 for FY23-24.  
 
 
Project Description: HD HED PH01 2324 Tobacco Free 
Project ID:  10039358 
Proposal ID:   CTR00003172 
Fund ID:  11580 
Version ID:    V101 
Authority ID:  10001 
Activity ID:  0001 
  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 65E1250E-6CB0-466B-B4BB-E23B61B7EC1FDocuSign Envelope ID: 55415817-AEB0-414B-9C3D-9545BF0194E9DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



   

 3 

 

 
**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information 
Forms to the Mayor’s Office of Disability) 
 
13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): 
 
[X] Existing Site(s)  [ ] Existing Structure(s)  [ ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s)  [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s)  [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s) 
[ ] New Site(s)   [ ] New Structure(s) 
 
14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and 
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all 
other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons 
with disabilities.  These requirements include, but are not limited to: 

1.  Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 
2.  Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 
3.  Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and 
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on 
Disability Compliance Officers.   

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:   
 
Comments: 
 
 
 
Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer: 
 
Toni Rucker, PhD              
(Name) 
 
DPH ADA Coordinator             
(Title) 
 
Date Reviewed:           
         (Signature Required) 
 
 
 
 
Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form: 
 
Dr. Grant Colfax              
(Name) 
Director of Health__________________________________________________________________________   
(Title) 
 
Date Reviewed:           
         (Signature Required) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 65E1250E-6CB0-466B-B4BB-E23B61B7EC1F

11/8/2023 | 4:56 PM PST

DocuSign Envelope ID: 55415817-AEB0-414B-9C3D-9545BF0194E9

Greg Wagner, COO for

11/9/2023 | 12:59 PM PST

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



Budget Justification 

Procurement Name: LLA 2022-2025 Comprehensive Tobacco Control Guidelines 

Contract Number: CTCP-21-38 Contract Term: 01/01/2022 - 06/30/2025 

Agency Name: San Francisco Department of Public Health Effective Date: 01/01/2022 

Project Name: San Francisco Tobacco Free Project Plan Version ID: 2.0 

Project Type: Local Lead Agency Report Generated: 09/26/2023 09:57 AM 

Budget Section FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 
23/24 

FY 
24/25 

Total 

A.  Personnel Costs  $ 187,292 $ 
432,096 

 
$863,573 

$ 372,850 $1,855,811 

B.  Fringe Benefits @ 40% - 50%  $ 70,594 $ 
161,362 

 
$431,786 

$ 186,425 $850,167 

C.  Operating Expenses  $ 903 $ 
556 

 
$25,870 

$ 0 $ 27,329 

D.  Equipment Expenses  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

E.  Travel/Per Diem and Training  $ 0 $ 
5,052 

 
$12,500 

$ 7,500 $ 25,052 

F.  Subcontracts and Consultants  $ 39,270 $ 
135,240 

 
$284,052 

$ 161,350 $ 619,912 

G.  Other Costs  $ 0 $ 
0 

 
$189,130 

$ 0 $ 189,130 

H.  Indirect Expenses @ 15% - 25%  $ 38,683 $ 
89,018 

 
$194,304 

$ 83,892 $ 405,897 

Total Expenses $ 336,742 $ 
823,324 

$ 
2,001,215 

$ 812,017 $ 
$ 3,973,298 

A.  Personnel Costs 
FY 

21/22 
FY 22/23 FY 23/24 

FY 
24/25 

Total Budget 

Title: 
Project Director 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,828 - $4,911 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,828 - $4,911 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
Project Director will be full annual 
salary for all other fiscal years. 
 
FY 22/23 Revision: $5,173 biweekly 
x 26.1 pay periods x 1.0 FTE= 
$135,015 
 
FY 23/24 Revision: $5,302 biweekly 
x 26.1 pay periods x 1.0 FTE= 
$138,391 

$ 0  
$ 135,015 

$138,391 $ 127,681 $ 401,087 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



 
Duties Description: 
The Project Director (PD) assures all 
reporting and administrative 
requirements of the State are met. 
The PD acts as a liaison and/or 
representative on issues related to 
tobacco control with other city 
programs and departments, including 
the City Attorney's Office, 
Environmental Health, Health 
Commission, Small Business 
Commission, District Attorney's 
Office and the San Francisco (SF) 
Police Department as well as 
external partners like competitive 
grantees, University of California, 
San Francisco (UCSF), Kick It 
California, other cities, counties, and 
states. The PD manages planning 
and implementation of the funded 
program, including administrative, 
fiscal and evaluation areas. The PD 
ensures coordination of the California 
Tobacco Control Program's (CTCP) 
related activities with respect to 
increasing compliance with Penal 
Code (PC) 308, tobacco permit 
ordinance and implementation of 
second hand smoke policies and 
rollout of new policies. The PD 
collaborates on implementation and 
evaluation of the Scope of Work 
(SOW) plan activities and 
deliverables as well as assists in the 
development of progress reports and 
other CTCP reporting requirements. 
The PD also supervises project staff 
and provides leadership on policy 
and education. PD oversees the 
Primary Tobacco Subcontractor to 
ensure that related activities that 
support the SOW are carried out. 
This position is mainly responsible 
for all work for SOW Objective 4 
Endgame. 100% of the duties for the 
Project Director accelerates or 
monitors the rate of decline in 
tobacco-related disparities as 
supported in activity numbers in 
Objective 1-4. 
 
FY 21/22 Revision:  
This budgeted position was vacant 
for the 21/22 Fiscal year  
 
FY 22/23 Revision:  
The internal title for this position is 
Senior Health Educator. In addition 
to duties above, the Project Director 
duties will include the duties of the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



Senior Health Educator position 
described below, and shift primary 
focus to Objectives 1 and 3, and 
Community Action Model (CAM) 
oversight. 
 
FY 23/24 Revision:  
The annual salary for this position 
was updated to match the next salary 
step and adjusted for union-
negotiated COLA increase. Updated 
salary calculation: $5,302 bi-weekly x 
26.1 pay periods x 100%FTE 

Title: 
Principal Accountant 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,740- 4,748 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 5% FTE. 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,740 - $4,748 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 5% 
FTE. 
 
Principal Accountant will be 5% FTE 
annual salary for all other fiscal 
years. 
 
FY 22/23 Revision:  
Principal accountant updated salary 
range is: $5,048 biweekly x 26.1 pay 
periods x 0.05 FTE= $6,588. 10% 
Union COLA increase. 
Reduced to actual cost. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Salary for this position will be 
calculated at $5,048 biweekly x 26.1 
pay periods x 0.05 5% FTE= $6,588. 
Includes 10% Union COLA increase. 
 
 
Duties Description: 
The Principal Accountant provides 
accounting services to the project 
including posting, billing, maintaining 
the accounting record, contractor 
payments, and cost report 
completion. The Principal Accountant 
will anticipate additional fiscal 
management burden in rolling new 
Prop 56 dollars into the budget. The 
indirect cost rate does not cover this 
position. 
 
Revision FY 21/22  
Salary for this position will be 
calculated at $3,740 - $4,748 bi-

$ 2,634  
$ 5,930 

$ 
6,588 

$ 6,171 $ 21,323 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



weekly x 13 pay periods x 5% FTE. 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Salary for this position will be 
calculated at $5,048 biweekly x 26.1 
pay periods x 0.05 FTE= $6,588. 
10% Union COLA increase. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Salary for this position will be 
calculated at $5,048 biweekly x 26.1 
pay periods x 0.05 FTE= $6,588. 
Includes 10% Union COLA increase. 
Salary calculated at the highest step 
for the classification.  

Title: 
Health Analyst 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,391 - $4,305 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,391 - $4,305 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
For FY 23/24 the updated salary 
range for this position is: $3,806-
$4,626 bi-weekly pay x 26.1 pay 
periods x 100% FTE + annual union 
negotiated COLA increases.  
 
Health Analyst will be full annual 
salary for all other fiscal years. 
Duties Description: 
Manages tracking of program data. 
Creates tools for evaluation and 
program reporting, develops systems 
to collect and store data, creates 
Geographic Information System 
(GIS) products and completes data 
analyses. Serves as the evaluation 
lead for all program activities and 
monitors the contract of the 
evaluation consultant. Additionally 
serves as lead for most evaluation 
activities for all Objectives 1-4 and 
will be the staff person responsible 
for 10% FTE evaluation. 100% of the 
duties for the Health Analyst 
accelerates or monitors the rate of 
decline in tobacco-related disparities 
as supported in all evaluation 
activities in Objectives 1-4. 
 
Revision FY 21/22  
Health Analyst resigned from the 
position as of 4/1/22. Salary was at 

$ 26,536  
$58,361 

$ 
120,734 

$ 111,917 $ 317,548 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



100% 1/1-22 3/30/22. 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
New Health Analyst is scheduled to 
start in the position as of 10/15/22 
and will be a 100% FTE. Salary 
budgeted at $4,513 bi-weekly x 17 
pay periods x 100% FTE 
FY 22/23: Reduced to actual cost. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Health Analyst was not hired until 
10/15/22, and full FY 22/23 budgeted 
salary was not spent. Annual salary 
for this position was updated to 
include union-negotiated COLA 
increase at $4,626 bi-weekly x 26.1 
pay periods x 100% FTE. 

Title: 
Senior Health Educator 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,851 - $4,888 bi-weekly x 26 
weeks x 100% FTE 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,851 - $4,888 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
Senior Health Educator will be full 
annual salary for all other fiscal 
years. 
Duties Description: 
Senior Health Educator (SHE) directs 
the Community Action Model (CAM) 
external and internal training, 
publications, and dissemination of 
best practices. Monitors several 
community contracts including 
CAM/youth development and special 
projects. The SHE has considerable 
experience working directly with 
priority underserved communities 
and supporting the various needs of 
the diverse CAM partners in San 
Francisco. The SHE ensures 
coordination of the CTCP related 
activities, and serves as the lead for 
community engagement contracts 
and communications activities 
throughout the SOW, including 
media campaigns and web 
communications. The SHE also 
supervises project staff and provides 
leadership on all program activities 
as well as managing the program 
budget. This position is mainly 
responsible for all work for SOW 
Objective 1-4, with an increased 

$ 48,404 $ 0 $ 0 $ 127,081 $ 175,485 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



focus on Objective 1. 100% of the 
duties for the SHE accelerates or 
monitors the rate of decline in 
tobacco-related disparities as 
supported in all cessation policy 
support activities as well as activities 
in Objective 1, 3 and 4. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
Actual salary for the position was 
$48,404 due to continued COVID-19 
activation.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
This staff member will assume the 
role of the Project Director effective 
FY 22/23. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
This staff member assumed the role 
of the Project Director effective FY 
22/23. 

Title: 
Health Educator 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,576- $4,544 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,576 - $4,544 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
Health Educator will be full annual 
salary for FY 22/23 and FY 23/24. 
Because of decreased funding, 
Health Educator will not be budgeted 
for FY 24/25. This is subject to 
change if there is increase in funds 
due to rollover or other reasons. 
 
FY 22/23 Revision: The current 
range is $3,954.00-$4,809.00. The 
Health Educator salary is also 
subject to the 10% Union COLA 
increase. 
 
FY 23/24 Revision: The current 
range is $3,954.00-$4,977 bi-weekly 
x 26.1 pay periods. The Health 
Educator salary is also subject to the 
10% Union COLA increase. 
 
Duties Description: 
The Health Educator (HE) is 
responsible for providing technical 
assistance, training, and consultation 

$ 53,125  
$ 119,947 

$ 
128,653 

$ 0 $ 301,725 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



to CAM grantees, consultants, and/or 
subcontractors as well as monitoring 
and evaluation of SOW plan 
deliverables and activities. The HE is 
the lead in managing skill building 
and youth engagement work 
associated with the CAM. The HE 
will serve as the lead on youth 
building initiatives, including as 
liaison with the school district. HE will 
be focused on supporting and 
building the capacity of priority 
population community members and 
subcontractor agencies. The HE 
assists in the development of 
evaluation and tracking of 
participants in the CAM project 
including data collection processes. 
HE has extensive expertise in 
community engagement and training, 
particularly working within the 
education system, priority 
populations. The HE will serve as 
lead on Objective 3 - CAM. 100% of 
the duties for the HE accelerates or 
monitors the rate of decline in 
tobacco-related disparities as 
supported in activities in Objective 1, 
2, and 3. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
Position was 100% on the project. 
Staff member is currently at a step 
lower than budgted.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Position salary was adjusted to 
account for COLA and step-wise 
increases anticipated in the next FYs 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Position salary slightly under-
budgeted for FY 22/23. Position 
salary was adjusted to account for 
COLA and step-wise increases 
anticipated in the next FYs 

Title: 
Health Program Coordinator 

Salary Calculation: 
Annual salary for this position is 
$3,457- 4,388 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
 
For FY 21/22, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $3,457 - $4,388 
bi-weekly x 13 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
Revision 22/23: 

$ 56,593  
$40,437 

$ 
123,062 

$ 0 $ 220,092 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



$4383 x 3 pay periods x 100% FTE = 
$13,149  
$4371 x 4 pay periods x 25% FTE = 
$4,371 
and $4600 x 20 pay periods x 100% 
FTE = $92,000 
Total $109,520 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
With increased funding, Health 
Program Coordinator will remain 
budgeted for FY 23/24. The Salary 
range for this position will be 
calculated based on the pay range of 
$3,881 - $4,715 bi-weekly x 26.1 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
Due to decreased funding, Health 
Program Coordinator will not be 
budgeted and FY 24/25. This is 
subject to change if there is increase 
in funds due to rollover or other 
reasons. 
Duties Description: 
The Health Program Coordinator is 
responsible for providing technical 
assistance, training, and consultation 
to the Tobacco Free Coalition, 
consultants and/or subcontractors as 
well as monitoring and evaluation of 
SOW plan deliverables and activities. 
The Health Program Coordinator is 
the lead in managing Coalition 
processes as well as ongoing 
technical assistance to community-
based projects advancing the 
objectives of the Tobacco Free 
Project, including youth development 
and community agency engagement. 
Health Program Coordinator will be 
focused on supporting and building 
the capacity of priority population 
community members and 
subcontractor agencies. The Health 
Program Coordinator assists in 
development of plans and reports to 
the State including data collection 
processes. The Health Program 
Coordinator has extensive expertise 
in community engagement and 
training. The Health Program 
Coordinator will serve to meet the 
minimum requirements for the 
Community Engagement Coordinator 
position. 100% of the duties for the 
Health Program Coordinator 
accelerates or monitors the rate of 
decline in tobacco-related disparities 
as supported in all media activities as 
well as activities in Objectives 1-4. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



Reducing to actual funds spent. 
Range did not change. 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Health Program Coordinator 
resigned 10/1/22. New staff member 
to be hired.  
$4383 x 3 pay periods x 100% FTE = 
$13,149 
$4371 x 4 pay periods x 25% FTE = 
$4,371 
and $4600 x 20 pay periods x 100% 
FTE = $92,000 
Total $109,520 
FY 22/23 
Reduced to actual cost. 
 
Revision FY 23/24  
The previous Health Program 
Coordinator resigned effective 
10/1/22, and the new Health 
Program Coordinator started with the 
Project effective 4/15/23; Salary 
savings resulted due to staff 
vacancy. The salary calculated at 
$4,715 bi-weekly x 26.1 pay periods 
x 100% FTE; Position salary was 
adjusted to account for COLA and 
step-wise increases anticipated in 
the next FYs 

Title: 
CAM Intern 

Salary Calculation: 
These paid interns will be paid 
through the CAM grantees under the 
Primary Subcontractor. $0 is added 
to budget to reflect this work exists 
but is paid by another budget line 
item. 
Revision FY 22/23 
Reduced to actual cost.  This 
position was vacant for the duration 
of this reporting period. The vacancy 
will be filled in the next reporting 
period. 
 
 
Revision FY 23/24  
An additional temporary CAM Intern 
position was added on staff with the 
Project at the rate of $2,875 - $3,492 
bi-weekly x 26.1 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. 
 
Duties Description: 
Funded CAM grantees will be 
required to fund paid internships to 
youth Emerging Community Leaders 
(ECLs) representing communities of 
color, thereby supporting the 

$ 0  
$ 0 

$ 
$91,141 

$ 0 $ 91,141 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



diversification of the public health 
workforce. These paid interns will be 
trained in the 5 steps of the CAM to 
develop and implement tobacco-free 
policies, including multi-unit smoke-
free housing, minimum price, and 
endgame policies. 100% of the 
duties for the CAM Intern accelerates 
or monitors the rate of decline in 
tobacco-related disparities as 
supported in activities in Objectives 
1-4. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
CAM Interns were included in 
Primary Subcontractor costs. $0 was 
expended.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
An additional temporary CAM Intern 
position was added on staff with the 
project at the rate of $1,941 x 15 pay 
periods x 100% FTE for a two year 
contract term beginning in FY 22/23. 
The role will support CAM 
programming and the ECLs funded 
through CAM grantees, and serve as 
a stepping stone for Emerging 
Community Leaders interested in 
working inside the Public Health 
Department. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Due to delays and complications in 
hiring described in submitted 
progress reports, the CAM Intern 
position was finally filled effectively 
09/29/2023. The temporary exempt 
position has a 3 year term with the 
internal name of Health Worker 3 
(2587) classification. The CAM Intern 
will support CAM programming, lead 
youth engagement activities and 
build on existing partnerships 
between youth and adult Coalition 
members. Salary for FY 23/24 will be 
calculated at the rate of $3,492 bi-
weekly x 26.1 pay periods x 100% 
FTE, and will be subject to annual 
COLA adjustments in the following 
fiscal years.  

Title: 
Health Program Coordinator III 

Salary Calculation: 
"Annual salary for this position is 
$4,903 $5,393 bi-weekly x 26 pay 
periods x 100% FTE, with annual 
step increases and cost of living 
adjustments of 3-5% as negotiated 

$ 0  
$72,406 

$ 
$137,749 

$ 0 $ 210,155 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



by the labor union. 
For FY 22/23, salary for this position 
will be calculated at $4,903 bi-weekly 
x 21 pay periods x 100% FTE. 
The Health Program Coordinator III 
will be at 100% FTE for all grant 
years. " 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Salary range for this position will be 
calculated at $4,341 - $5,675 bi-
weekly x 26.1 pay periods x 100% 
FTE, plus any union negotiated 
COLA increases.  
 
Duties Description: 
The Health Program Coordinator III 
(HPC3) acts as a liaison and/or 
representative on issues related to 
tobacco control in the retail 
environment with other city programs 
and departments, including the 
Environmental Health Branch, Small 
Business Commission, and the San 
Francisco (SF) Police Department as 
well as external partners like 
competitive grantees, other cities, 
counties, and states. The HPC3 
manages planning and 
implementation of the tobacco permit 
ordinance and rollout of new policies 
in the retail environment. The HPC3 
collaborates on implementation and 
evaluation of the Scope of Work 
(SOW) plan activities and 
deliverables as well as assists in the 
development of progress reports and 
other CTCP reporting requirements. 
The HPC3 serves as the lead for 
Coalition and community 
engagement, and media/ 
communications activities throughout 
the SOW, including media 
campaigns and web 
communications. The HPC3 
supervises staff. This position is 
mainly responsible for all work for 
SOW Objective 4 Endgame. 100% of 
the duties for the Health Program 
Coordinator III accelerates or 
monitors the rate of decline in 
tobacco-related disparities as 
supported in activity numbers in 
Objective 1-4. 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
This position is new as of 09/03/22 
and will be added to the appropriate 
SOW activities during the revision 
process. Staff in this position is 
activated to disaster response in fall 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



of 2022 through 12/31/22. The salary 
for this FY was calculated as follows: 
$4,903 bi-weekly x 11 pay periods x 
100% FTE and $4,903 bi-weekly x 
10 pay periods x 50% FTE = $53,933 
+ $24,515 = $78,448.  
 
The typical full time salary for this 
position will be calculated at $4,903 
bi-weekly x 21 pay periods x 100% 
FTE. The salary is subject to a 10% 
union COLA increase. 
Reduced to actual cost for FY 22/23. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
The staff in this position is currently 
on a temporary voluntarily reduced 
hours schedule, resulting in salary 
savings which were budgeted at 
100% FTE, and continue to be 
budgeted at 100% FTE due to the 
temporary nature of the 
accommodation.  
The salary calculations were updated 
to include annual union-negotiated 
COLA increase. The new calculation 
is $5,278 bi-weekly x 26.1 pay 
periods x 100% FTE. 
Health Program Coordinator II 
 
Salary Calculations:  
For FY 23/24, the annual salary for this 
position is calculated at $4,493 - $4,715 bi-
weekly x 26.1 pay periods x 100% FTE. 
Staff in this position for FY 23/24 have not 
yet achieved the heighest salary step within 
the classification range.  
 
Duties Description:  
The Health Program Coordinator II is 
responsible for providing technical 
assistance, training, and consultation 
to the Project partners providing 
tobacco cessation services, as well as 
manage and deliver the direct tobacco 
cessation services. 100% of the duties 
for the Health Program Coordinator 
accelerates or monitors the rate of 
decline in tobacco‐related disparities 
as supported in all media activities as 
well as activities in Objectives 1‐4.   

  
$117,256 

  

Total Personnel Costs: $ 187,292  
$ 432,096 

$ 
$863,574 

$ 372,850 $ 1,738,556 

B.  Fringe Benefits 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



At approximately 40% - 50% of Total Personnel 
Costs, Fringe Benefits includes the following: 

At approximately 40% - 50% of Total Personnel 
Costs, Fringe Benefits includes the following: 
 
Permanent Staff average approximately 46.53% of 
Total Personnel Costs including: 
 
Retirement (22.50%); FICA/OASDI (6.20%); 
FICA/Medicare tax (1.45%); Dental Insurance 
(1.12%); Health Insurance (13.69%); Unemployment 
Insurance (0.26%); Long Term Disability Insurance 
(0.26%); and Retiree Health Care Contribution 
(1.00%); Life Insurance (0.04%), and Flexible Benefit 
Package (0.01%) for permanent staff. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
Updated to reduce fringe amount due to staff 
transitions and vacancies.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Updated to reduce fringe amount due to staff 
transitions and vacancies 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Updated to increase the fringe amount due to 
changes in salaries allocated to the grant budget. 

$ 70,594  
$161,362 

$ 
$ 431,786 

$ 186,425 $ 850,167 

C.  Operating Expenses 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 
Title: 
CTCP Communications Network (PARTNERS) 

Description: 
CTCP communications are calculated as part of the 
indirect costs rate, as staff utilizes these resources for 
Master Settlement, Healthy Retail, and Prop 99/56 
activities. 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Title: 
Space Rent/Lease 

Description: 
Rent is calculated as part of the Indirect costs. 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Title: 
Printing and Mail Services 

Description: 
A multi-page color educational mailing is sent to 800-
1,000 tobacco retailers as part of youth tobacco sales 
reduction efforts and plan to outreach about new 
state laws will be paid from this line item. Mailing 
includes translated educational flyer in Chinese, 
Spanish, Arabic, and English; educational flyers on 
how to comply with tobacco permit ordinance as well 
as tips on how to avoid illegal tobacco sales to 
minors. Mailings will go out in Spring of FY 21/22. 
Total estimated cost for printing and mailing is 

$ 903  
$556 

 
$ 25,870 

$ 0 $ 27,329 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



approximately $18.87/mailing for a total of $18,870 in 
FY 21/22 for printing and postage.  
 
This operating expense is only for FY 21/22. There 
are no other printing costs for subsequent fiscal 
years. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
The retailer educational mailers were delayed until 
Spring FY 22/23. $903 was spent on general 
operational printing/mail expenses.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
The retailer educational mailers are scheduled for 
Spring FY 22/23 going out to 800-1000 retailer staff 
and business owners. Total estimated cost for 
printing and mailing is approximately $18.87/mailing 
for a total of $18,870 in FY 22/23 for printing and 
postage, $2,000 is reserved for translation costs at 
rates of approximately $0.15-0.20 per word x 100 
words x 22 pages x 4-5 languages (activity 4-3-11) 
Additional printing costs of $5,000 is allocated to 
printing media for placement inside the local transit 
vehicles (Activity M-5-4) 
 
Revision FY 22/23:  Reduced to actual cost. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
A retailer postcard mailer was sent out in 
January 2023. The full retailer educational 
mailer release (4‐3‐11) and print media 
placement inside local transit vehicles (M‐5‐4) 
was delayed and scheduled for this fiscal year. 
The printing costs budgeted previously carry 
forward with the estimate of: approximately 
$18.87/mailing for a total of $18,870 in FY 
21/22 for printing and postage, $2,000 is 
reserved for translation costs at rates of 
approximately $0.15‐0.20 per word x 100 
words x 22 pages x 4‐5 languages (activity 4‐3‐
11) and $5,000 for media printing (M‐5‐4) 

Total Operating Expenses: $ 903  
$ 556 

 
$ 25,870 

$ 0 $ 27,329 

D.  Equipment Expenses 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 
The tobacco control program needs to purchase 
the following: 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Total Equipment Expenses: $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

E.  Travel/Per Diem and Training 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



Title: 
Project Travel/Training 

Description: 
For FY 21/22, travel/mileage and transit within the city 
using public transportation will be budgeted at 
approximately $1,350 a year (3-5 staff x 
approximately 8-15 transit trips per month at 
$3.00/trip x 6 months = $432- $1,350). Additional 
mileage anticipated (6 months x 40-50 miles driven x 
.56= $168) . Total is approximately $1,500 for FY 
21/22. 
 
 
For FY 22/23, 23/24, and 24/25, travel/mileage and 
transit within the city using public transportation will 
be budgeted at approximately $1,260 a year (3-5 staff 
x approximately 4-7 transit trips per month at 
$3.00/trip x 12 months = $432-$1,260). Additional 
mileage anticipated (12 months x 30-40 miles driven 
x .56= $240). Total is approximately $1,500 per year. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
No travel training expenses were incurred. 
 
Revision FY 22/23:  
No changes made 
Reduced to actual cost for FY 22/23. 
 
Revision FY 23/24: 
No changes made 

$ 0  
$ 0 

$ 1,500 $ 1,500 $ 3,000 

Title: 
CTCP Travel/Training 

Description: 
Includes travel costs, registration, and per diem 
expenses to attend trainings and conferences 
provided by CTCP Statewide Contractors and/or 
CTCP. Trainings and conferences attended will relate 
to and will be in support of the SOW and may include 
Healthy Equity Roundtables, Media Advertising 
Planning, Spokesperson Training, Flavored Tobacco 
Products Conference, Tobacco and Marijuana 
Secondhand Smoke Conference, Midwest Academy 
Strategy Chart Trainings, Youth Adult Trainings, and 
TCP Onboarding and Technical Assistance Trainings 
among other trainings as offered and to support 
project activities.  
 
Training costs include: 
 
Mileage/airfare: up to $100 for mileage 
(approximately 170-180 miles)/transit OR up to $300 
for airfare 
Per diem: $79 per diem x 3 nights ($237)  
Registration: $250 for training/conference registration 
Hotel: $120/night for hotel x 3 nights ($360) per staff 
per training.  

$ 0  
$ 0 

$ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 2,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



 
These trainings are estimated at 1 event/year x 1 staff 
x $1,000 per training. Approximately $1,000/year. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
No travel training expenses were incurred. 
Revision FY 22/23: 
No changes made 
Reduced to actual cost for FY 22/23. 
 
Revision FY 23/24: 
No changes made 

Title: 
Required CTCP Travel/Training 

Description: 
Includes travel costs, registration, and per diem 
expenses to attend trainings and conferences 
required by CTCP. Trainings and conferences 
attended will relate to and will be in support of the 
SOW and may include Tobacco free CA Projects 
Meeting, Annual Information and Education (I&E) 
visits to the State Capitol, Communities of Excellence 
(CX) Training, Guidelines Training, Endgame 
commercial tobacco campaign data collection 
training, and Joining Forces. 
 
All travel costs below assume CTCP hosts trainings 
and meetings in Sacramento, CA. If meetings are 
held elsewhere, travel costs will be revised in future 
budget revisions. 
 
FY 21/22  
I&E Training = $0; This training is virtual and has no 
registration fees.  
 
End Commercial Tobacco Campaign Data Collection 
training = $0; This training is virtual and has no 
registration fees. 
 
FY 22/23  
Tobacco free CA Projects Meeting: 2-4 staff to attend 
the Tobacco free CA Projects Meeting in 
Sacramento. For each staff, costs estimated for 3 
days travel to Sacramento from SF: 100 miles one 
way x .56 mileage rate x 2 trips = $112; three day per 
diem = $237($79/night); two night hotel stay = $290 
($145/night); registration = $250. Total for each staff 
= $889. Total for 2-4 staff = $1,778-$3,556. 
 
I&E Training: 1-2 staff to attend the Annual I&E visits 
to the State Capitol to educate elected officials on 
local tobacco issues. For each staff, costs estimated 
for 2 days travel to Sacramento from SF: 100 miles 
one way x .56 mileage rate x 2 trips = $112; two day 
per diem = $158 ($79/night); one night hotel = $145. 
Total for each staff = $415. Total for 1-2 staff = $415-
$830. 

$ 0  
$ 715 

$ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 10,715 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



 
3 Additional Trainings: 1-2 staff to attend the 3 
additional trainings. For each staff per meeting, costs 
estimated for 2 days travel to Sacramento from SF: 
100 miles one way x .56 mileage rate x 2 trips = 
$112; two day per diem = $158 ($79/night); one night 
hotel = $145; registration = $250. Total for each staff 
per meeting = $665. Total range per 1-2 staff for 3 
additional meetings = $1,995-$3,990. 
 
Total range for FY 22/23 travel costs: $4,188-

$8,376Reduced to actual cost for FY 22/23. 
 
FY 23/24  
Joining forces: 2-4 staff to attend the Joining Forces 
Meeting. For each staff, costs estimated for 3 days 
travel to Sacramento from SF: 100 miles one way x 
.56 mileage rate x 2 trips = $112; three day per diem 
= $237($79/night); two night hotel stay = $290 
($145/night); registration = $250. Total for each staff 
= $889. Total for 2-4 staff = $1,778-$3,556. 
 
I&E Training: See above for breakdown of travel 
costs. Total for 1-2 staff = $415-$830. 
 
Communities of Excellence Training: 1-2 staff to 
attend the End Commercial Tobacco Campaign 
Community Data Collection Training. For each staff 
per meeting, costs estimated for 2 days travel to 
Sacramento from SF: 100 miles one way x .56 
mileage rate x 2 trips = $112; two day per diem = 
$158 ($79/night); one night hotel = $145; registration 
= $250. Total for each staff per meeting = $665. Total 
= $665-$1,330. 
 
3 Additional Trainings: See above for breakdown of 
travel costs. Total range per 1-2 staff for 3 additional 
meetings = $1,995-$3,990. 
 
Total range for FY 23/24 travel costs: $4,853-$9,706 
 
FY 24/25  
LLA Guidelines Training: 2-4 staff to attend the LLA 
Guidelines Training. For each staff, costs estimated 
for 3 days travel to Sacramento from SF: 100 miles 
one way x .56 mileage rate x 2 trips = $112; three day 
per diem = $237($79/night); two night hotel stay = 
$290 ($145/night); registration = $250. Total for each 
staff = $889. Total for 2-4 staff = $1,778-$3,556. 
 
I&E Training: See above for breakdown of travel 
costs. Total for 1-2 staff = $415-$830. 
 
3 Additional Trainings: See above for breakdown of 
travel costs. Total range per 1-2 staff for 3 additional 
meetings = $1,995-$3,990. 
 
Total range for FY 24/25 travel costs: $4,188-$8,376 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



 
Note: Agency acknowledges that if a CTCP required 
training is not attended, funds budgeted for required 
travel will revert back to CTCP at the end of the fiscal 
year and cannot be used by the agency for other 
purposes. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
No travel training expenses were incurred. 

 
Revision FY 22/23: 
No in-person trainings were being planned for the FY 
22/23 per CTCP PC. Project will keep planned 
budget, in case I&E or other trainings will be held in 
person in the Spring of 2023. 
 
Revision FY 23/24:  
No changes made. Project will keep planned budget, 
in case I&E Days or other trainings will be held in 
person during this Fiscal Year.  

Title: 
Out-of-State Travel 

Description: 
No out of state travel expected during the agreement 
period. 
 
Revision FY 22/23: 
Two project staff were approved for out of state travel 
to the American Public Health Conference in 
November 2022 totaling $5,613.  
 
Airfare - $ 846.42 - $1,400 (2 staff x $423.21 - $700) 
 
Conference registration: $1320 (2 staff x $660) 
 
Per diem $553 ($79 for full days and $59.25 for first 
and last day of travel) 
 
Hotel: $2200 (Hotel costs for two rooms is 2x $960.72 
- $1100) 
 
Public transit/ride share: $140 ($70 x 2) 
Reduced to actual cost for FY 22/23. 
 
Revision FY 23/24: 
Two project staff (Project Director, Maryna Spiegel, 
newly added Health Program Coordinator II, 
Jonathan Ocampo) will be presenting an abstract on 
tobacco cessation services at the annual American 
Public Health Association (APHA) Conference in 
November 2023, with anticipated expenses totaling 
$4,581.95. GSA rates used. 

 Airfare: $682.80 x 2 
 Conference Hotel: $1,212.40 x 2 
 Per diem $333 ($74/full day + $55.5 on 

first/last day) x 2 

$ 0  
$ 4,338 

$ 5,000 $ 0 $ 9,338 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



 Public transit/ ride share expense: $75.3 
(Spiegel) and $158.25 (Ocampo). 

 
Conference registration covered in kind. Project 
budgeting additional funds for unanticipated 
expenses related to transportation to/from airports 
and hotels.   

Total Travel/Per Diem and Training: $ 0  
$5,053 

 
$12,500 

$ 7,500 $25,053 

F.  Subcontracts and Consultants 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 
Title: 
Primary Tobacco Subcontractor 

Description: 
Multi-year negotiated subcontract with an agency 
selected through a competitive bid process with the 
City and County of San Francisco to act as the 
Primary Tobacco Subcontractor.  
More details are on the sub-budget in the OTIS 
CommLog and under Other Documents in OTIS. 
 
San Francisco Public Health Foundation (SFPHF) 
Subcontract Includes: 
 
1. Community Action Model (CAM) FY21/22 - 
$75,000, FY 22/23 - $100,000, 23/24 - $100,000, 
24/25 - $100,000. Subcontractor will develop and 
implement Request for Proposals for two (2) 
community-based organizations to implement the 
Community Action Model. Paid interns will be under 
the CAM budget in 22/23-24/25 (See sub-budget for 
details). 
 
2. Evaluation Subcontractor - FY 21/22 -$75,000, FY 
22/23 - $23,049, FY 23/24 - $18,229, FY 24/25 - 
$46,682. As per the sub-budget, the evaluator is 
budgeted at a minimum of 10% FTE every year. 
 
3. Indirect FY21/22 $15,000, FY 22/23 $12,305, 
FY23/24 - $11,823, FY 24/25 - $14,668 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
Primary Tobacco Subcontractor released an RFP and 
facilitated the selection and negotiation process of 
CAM contracts, which will start next FY. $100,00 was 
budgeted in error for CAM funding. The grantee RFP 
was released this reporting period, and the actual 
grant cycle didn't start until July 2022. Additional 
money was budgeted for evaluation/ observation 
activities that our Project postponed to be in line with 
secondary jurisdiction timeline.  
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Additional funds ($70,000+indirect) were allocated to 
support End Game Retail Data collection in the 
Spring 2023. Primary Subcontractor (SF Public 

$ 39,270  
$ 135,240 

$ 
$284,052 

 

$ 161,350 $ 619,912 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



Health Foundation) will set up a $70,000 contract with 
a community partner (Tonya Williams) who has 
previously supported our HSHC data collection and is 
familiar with store observations to complete the End 
Game Retail Observation activity. There will be 
additional $7,000 indirect costs (10%) added to the 
full SF Public Health Foundation contract. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
The additional funds allocated during the FY 22/23 
revision were not spent due to internal challenges, 
resulting in a budget surplus for the FY 22/23. 
Alternative funding source was used to cover the 
expense, and the associated data collection activity 
was completed.  
Additional funds ($140,000 + $14,000 indirect) were 
added to support the newly added Community 
Engagement Agreement (CEA) activity at 10 grants 
of $5,000 each ($50,000 total), as well as support the 
expansion of Small Business Workgroup Consultation 
and Training activity (4-1-1) to provide funds for an 
outside consultant(s) for the small businesses shifting 
their model away from tobacco sales at $70,000. 
Additional $20,000 were allocated to hire a consultant 
(Jennifer Ferreria) to support the Primary Evaluation 
consultant (Facente Consulting) as the Primary 
Evaluation Consultant goes through internal re-
structuring and reduces their workload. The additional 
consultant will support data collection and analysis for 
activities 1-E-4, 4-E-5, M-5-4, 1-E-6, 3-E-1, and 3-E-
2. Total Primary Tobacco Subcontractor allocation 
will be $130,052 + $154,000 = $284,052 

Total Subcontracts and Consultants: $ 39,270  
$ 135,240 

$ 
$284,052 

$ 161,350 $619,912 

G.  Other Costs 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 
Title: 
Educational Materials 

Description: 
No educational materials will be purchased during 
the project period. 
 
No costs for educational materials because the LLA 
develops their own and has it printed so any printing 
is part of printing costs. The LLA also uses free 
materials 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Title: 
Incentives 

Description: 
No non-consumable incentives will be purchased 
during the project period by the LLA. 
 
LLA pays for consumable incentives in kind. They do 
not give out non-consumable incentives. CAM 
partners (Primary Tobacco Subcontractor) gives out 
consumable incentives and this comes out of their 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



their budget. 
 
Incentives are provided to program participants to 
motivate and/or reinforce positive behavior, 
participation, and/or involvement in tobacco control 
activities and requires action on the part of the 
recipient to receive the incentive. The cost of the 
incentive may not exceed $50 in value, per person, 
per year and shall not include merchandise cards 
that can be used to purchase tobacco, alcohol, 
and/or cannabis products. The project is responsible 
for the possession, security (e.g., will keep under 
lock and key), and accountability of the merchandise 
cards. The project will prepare a log sheet that will 
track and identify each of the merchandise cards, 
value, merchandise card transfer date, and recipient. 
The purchase of merchandise cards must be limited 
to an amount sufficient to cover no more than a two 
to three month period to avoid potential security 
issues. At the conclusion of the agreement, surplus 
incentives must be returned to CTCP 

Title: 
Paid Media 

Description: 
No paid media will be purchased during the project 
period. 
 
The types of media in the workplan are free or in-
kind. 
 
Revision FY 22/23: 
No paid media activities are currently planned. 
Rollover funds from FY 21/22 are placed in this 
category and will be utilized only with approval of 
CTCP. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
No paid media activities were held during the 
FY22/23. No paid media activities are currently 
planned for FY 23/24. Rollover funds from FY 22/23 
are placed in this category and will be utilized only 
with approval of CTCP. 

$ 0  
$ 0 

 
$189,130 

$ 0 $ 189,130 

Title: 
Booth Rental/Facilities Fees 

Description: 
No booth rental/facilities will be purchased during the 
project period. 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Total Other Costs: $ 0  
$ 0 

 
$189,130 

$ 0 $ 189,130 

H.  Indirect Expenses 
FY 

21/22 
FY 

22/23 
FY 

23/24 
FY 

24/25 
Total 

Budget 
At approximately 15% - 25% of Personnel and 
Fringe Benefits, Indirect Expenses includes the 
following: 

$ 38,683  
$ 89,018 

 
$194,304 

$ 83,892 $ 405,897 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



At approximately 15% - 25% of Personnel and 
Fringe Benefits, Indirect Expenses includes the 
following: 

At approximately 15% - 25% of Personnel and Fringe 
Benefits, Indirect Expenses includes the following: 
Indirect costs represents the partial overhead costs of 
the Department of Public Health administration 
including personnel, accounting, Health Commission, 
executive administration, IT costs, space/rent lease 
costs, facilities maintenance, payroll, purchasing and 
citywide overhead costs of the City Controller, 
Controller's Payroll, Controller's Information Services 
Division, Internal Audit, City Purchaser, Health 
Services Department, water, light, heat, and building 
use allowance. Indirect costs comply with the ICR 
from CDPH which is approved at 25% of total 
Personnel and Fringe Benefits. 
 
Revision FY 21/22 
Indirect costs lower than budgeted due to staff 
vacancies. 
 
Revision FY 22/23 
Indirect costs adjusted due to vacancies and staff 
transitions. 
 
Revision FY 23/24 
Indirect costs adjusted due to changes in personnel 
allocations.  

$ 38,683  
$ 89,018 

 
$194,304 

$ 83,892 $ 405,897 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B160E85-E389-4299-A6B6-E0131148193E



State of California—Health and Human Services Agency 

  California Department of Public Health  
  

 
 TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN, MD, DrPH GAVIN NEWSOM 
Director and State Public Health Officer Governor 

 
 

California Tobacco Prevention Program  
MS 7206   ●   P. O. Box 997377  ●  Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 

(916) 449-5500  ●  (916) 449-5505 FAX 
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov 

 
 

 
 

 

 

August 3, 2023 
 
City and County of San Francisco 
 
NOTIFICATION OF INCREASED FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2023/24 LOCAL LEAD AGENCY 
FUNDING  
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
The California Department of Public Health (CDPH), California Tobacco Prevention 
Program (CTPP) is providing notification of changes to the FY 2023/24 Proposition 56 
allocation to your Local Lead Agency. 
 
Your FY 2023/24 Proposition 56 allocation is projected to increase $281,965.00, 
pending the successful revision of your plan during the LLA open revision period this fall 
(September 1–October 31, 2023).  As a reminder, funding is contingent upon available 
revenues and appropriations by the Legislature, State Budget, and any subsequent 
revisions.   
 
With this increase in funding available for tobacco prevention in your community, there 
may be a need to augment your plan’s scope of work, based on the level of increased 
funds.  Enclosed with this letter, you will find instructions for incorporating these 
additional funds into your plan.  Your Program Consultant and Procurement Manager 
will contact you to schedule a meeting to discuss plan modifications prior to the LLA 
open revision period.  CDPH/CTPP recommends the Project Director, Evaluator, and 
Fiscal Contact attend the meeting.  

 
Thank you for your continued support and commitment to the issue of tobacco in our 
communities.  We look forward to working with you.   
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Gordon Sloss, MPA  
Branch Chief 

http://www.cdph.ca.gov/


City and County of San Francisco 

Page 2 

August 3, 2023 

 
 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: LLA Project Director 
 LLA Day-to-Day Fiscal Contact 
 LLA Agency Fiscal Officer 
 LLA Health Officer 
 LLA Director of Health 
 

 



10/30/23, 12:20 PM Mail - Spiegel, Maryna (DPH) - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQkAGFmMmY1YmE0LTE3NzctNGU5NC1iMjRjLWU2NmE3NzcwY2ZlNAAQAAjp6YYN289AkSDhDBbBit4%3D 1/1

[OTIS] San Francisco (CTCP-21-38) - Plan Revision Approved

otis@cimes.fsu.edu <otis@cimes.fsu.edu>
Fri 10/27/2023 4:51 PM
To: Jasmin.Zuniga@cdph.ca.gov <Jasmin.Zuniga@cdph.ca.gov>; james.berryman@cdph.ca.gov <james.berryman@cdph.ca.gov>; 
andres.lopez@cdph.ca.gov <andres.lopez@cdph.ca.gov>; hana.delouise@cdph.ca.gov <hana.delouise@cdph.ca.gov>; Spiegel,
Maryna (DPH) <maryna.spiegel@sfdph.org> 

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

 THIS IS A NOTIFICATION THAT THE FOLLOWING STATUS CHANGE HAS OCCURRED:
Procurement: LLA 2022-2025 Guidelines
Agency: San Francisco
Project: San Francisco Tobacco Free Project
POSTED BY: James Berryman
SUBJECT: Plan Revision Approved The status of this Plan has changed to APPROVED.

The project abstract may now be edited and submitted from the Plan index menu.
DO NOT REPLY TO THIS MESSAGE.  EMAIL REPLIES TO THIS MESSAGE WILL NOT BE RECEIVED BY THE
POSTER.



California Tobacco Control Program
Local Lead Agency Allocation Table

for Proposition 99 and Proposition 56 Funds
FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 2024/25

FY 21/22 (January - June 2022)

FY 21/22 FY 21/22 FY 21/22
  LLA Agreement Prop 99 Prop 56 TOTAL

Jan-Jun '22 Est Jan-Jun '22 Estimate Prop 99+56
@ GB Jan 2021 @GB Jan 2021 @ GB Jan 2021

Alameda CTCP-21-01 $75,000 $482,213 $557,213
  Berkeley CTCP-21-01A $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Alpine CTCP-21-02 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Amador CTCP-21-03 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Butte CTCP-21-04 $75,000 $89,639 $164,639

Calaveras CTCP-21-05 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Colusa CTCP-21-06 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Contra Costa CTCP-21-07 $75,000 $211,855 $286,855
Del Norte CTCP-21-08 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
El Dorado CTCP-21-09 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000

Fresno CTCP-21-10 $75,000 $315,515 $390,515
Glenn CTCP-21-11 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Humbolt CTCP-21-12 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Imperial CTCP-21-13 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Inyo CTCP-21-14 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000

Kern CTCP-21-15 $75,000 $200,706 $275,706
Kings CTCP-21-16 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Lake CTCP-21-17 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Lassen CTCP-21-18 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Los Angeles CTCP-21-19 $75,000 $4,818,243 $4,893,243
  Pasadena CTCP-21-19B $75,000 $78,655 $153,655
  Long Beach CTCP-21-19A $75,000 $249,768 $324,768

Madera CTCP-21-20 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Marin CTCP-21-21 $75,000 $117,641 $192,641
Mariposa CTCP-21-22 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Mendocino CTCP-21-23 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Merced (CHC) CTCP 21-24 $75,000 $85,109 $160,109

Modoc CTCP-21-25 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Mono CTCP-21-26 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Monterey CTCP-21-27 $75,000 $151,995 $226,995
Napa CTCP-21-28 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Nevada CTCP-21-29 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000

Orange CTCP-21-30 $75,000 $603,679 $678,679
Placer CTCP-21-31 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Plumas CTCP-21-32 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Riverside CTCP-21-33 $75,000 $373,943 $448,943
Sacramento CTCP-21-34 $75,000 $386,795 $461,795

San Benito CTCP-21-35 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000

San Bernardino (CHC) TBD (prev. 18-10380) $75,000 $446,127 $521,127
San Diego CTCP-21-37 $75,000 $704,590 $779,590
San Francisco CTCP-21-38 $75,000 $633,239 $708,239
San Joaquin CTCP-21-39 $75,000 $204,583 $279,583

San Luis Obispo CTCP-21-40 $75,000 $95,119 $170,119
San Mateo CTCP-21-41 $75,000 $171,321 $246,321
Santa Barbara CTCP-21-42 $75,000 $93,027 $168,027
Santa Clara CTCP-21-43 $75,000 $616,227 $691,227
Santa Cruz CTCP-21-44 $75,000 $90,572 $165,572

Shasta CTCP-21-45 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Sierra CTCP-21-46 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Siskiyou CTCP-21-47 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Solano CTCP-21-48 $75,000 $162,891 $237,891
Sonoma CTCP-21-49 $75,000 $188,509 $263,509

Stanislaus CTCP-21-50 $75,000 $150,303 $225,303
Sutter CTCP-21-51 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Tehama CTCP-21-52 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Trinity CTCP-21-53 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Tulare CTCP-21-54 $75,000 $161,758 $236,758

Tuolumne CTCP-21-55 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Ventura CTCP-21-56 $75,000 $181,778 $256,778
Yolo CTCP-21-57 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000
Yuba CTCP-21-58 $75,000 $75,000 $150,000

$4,575,000 $14,540,800 $19,115,800

LLA P99 P56 Allocations 21.5-25 @ FY2122 GB Jan2021 , 02/26/2021
Page 1 of 5

Appendix 2



California Tobacco Control Program
Local Lead Agency Allocation Table

for Proposition 99 and Proposition 56 Funds
FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 2024/25

     

  LLA Agreement

Alameda CTCP-21-01
  Berkeley CTCP-21-01A
Alpine CTCP-21-02
Amador CTCP-21-03
Butte CTCP-21-04

Calaveras CTCP-21-05
Colusa CTCP-21-06
Contra Costa CTCP-21-07
Del Norte CTCP-21-08
El Dorado CTCP-21-09

Fresno CTCP-21-10
Glenn CTCP-21-11
Humbolt CTCP-21-12
Imperial CTCP-21-13
Inyo CTCP-21-14

Kern CTCP-21-15
Kings CTCP-21-16
Lake CTCP-21-17
Lassen CTCP-21-18
Los Angeles CTCP-21-19
  Pasadena CTCP-21-19B
  Long Beach CTCP-21-19A

Madera CTCP-21-20
Marin CTCP-21-21
Mariposa CTCP-21-22
Mendocino CTCP-21-23
Merced (CHC) CTCP 21-24

Modoc CTCP-21-25
Mono CTCP-21-26
Monterey CTCP-21-27
Napa CTCP-21-28
Nevada CTCP-21-29

Orange CTCP-21-30
Placer CTCP-21-31
Plumas CTCP-21-32
Riverside CTCP-21-33
Sacramento CTCP-21-34

San Benito CTCP-21-35

San Bernardino (CHC) TBD (prev. 18-10380) 
San Diego CTCP-21-37
San Francisco CTCP-21-38
San Joaquin CTCP-21-39

San Luis Obispo CTCP-21-40
San Mateo CTCP-21-41
Santa Barbara CTCP-21-42
Santa Clara CTCP-21-43
Santa Cruz CTCP-21-44

Shasta CTCP-21-45
Sierra CTCP-21-46
Siskiyou CTCP-21-47
Solano CTCP-21-48
Sonoma CTCP-21-49

Stanislaus CTCP-21-50
Sutter CTCP-21-51
Tehama CTCP-21-52
Trinity CTCP-21-53
Tulare CTCP-21-54

Tuolumne CTCP-21-55
Ventura CTCP-21-56
Yolo CTCP-21-57
Yuba CTCP-21-58

FY 22/23

FY 22/23 FY 22/23 FY 22/23
Prop 99 Prop 56 TOTAL

(Estimate) (Estimate) Prop 99+56

$150,000 $762,134 $912,134
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $152,390 $302,390

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $346,798 $496,798
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $516,485 $666,485
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $328,547 $478,547
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$1,343,320 $7,866,013 $8,016,013
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $408,860 $558,860

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $199,995 $349,995
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $248,809 $398,809
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$192,754 $988,198 $1,138,198
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $612,128 $762,128
$150,000 $633,168 $783,168

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $730,291 $880,291
$224,974 $1,153,384 $1,303,384
$202,192 $1,036,586 $1,186,586
$150,000 $334,893 $484,893

$150,000 $155,705 $305,705
$150,000 $280,446 $430,446
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$196,760 $1,008,738 $1,158,738
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $276,923 $426,923
$150,000 $320,475 $470,475

$150,000 $246,040 $396,040
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $264,791 $414,791

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $297,563 $447,563
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$10,560,000 $24,719,360 $33,869,360

LLA P99 P56 Allocations 21.5-25 @ FY2122 GB Jan2021 , 02/26/2021
Page 2 of 5



California Tobacco Control Program
Local Lead Agency Allocation Table

for Proposition 99 and Proposition 56 Funds
FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 2024/25

     

  LLA Agreement

Alameda CTCP-21-01
  Berkeley CTCP-21-01A
Alpine CTCP-21-02
Amador CTCP-21-03
Butte CTCP-21-04

Calaveras CTCP-21-05
Colusa CTCP-21-06
Contra Costa CTCP-21-07
Del Norte CTCP-21-08
El Dorado CTCP-21-09

Fresno CTCP-21-10
Glenn CTCP-21-11
Humbolt CTCP-21-12
Imperial CTCP-21-13
Inyo CTCP-21-14

Kern CTCP-21-15
Kings CTCP-21-16
Lake CTCP-21-17
Lassen CTCP-21-18
Los Angeles CTCP-21-19
  Pasadena CTCP-21-19B
  Long Beach CTCP-21-19A

Madera CTCP-21-20
Marin CTCP-21-21
Mariposa CTCP-21-22
Mendocino CTCP-21-23
Merced (CHC) CTCP 21-24

Modoc CTCP-21-25
Mono CTCP-21-26
Monterey CTCP-21-27
Napa CTCP-21-28
Nevada CTCP-21-29

Orange CTCP-21-30
Placer CTCP-21-31
Plumas CTCP-21-32
Riverside CTCP-21-33
Sacramento CTCP-21-34

San Benito CTCP-21-35

San Bernardino (CHC) TBD (prev. 18-10380) 
San Diego CTCP-21-37
San Francisco CTCP-21-38
San Joaquin CTCP-21-39

San Luis Obispo CTCP-21-40
San Mateo CTCP-21-41
Santa Barbara CTCP-21-42
Santa Clara CTCP-21-43
Santa Cruz CTCP-21-44

Shasta CTCP-21-45
Sierra CTCP-21-46
Siskiyou CTCP-21-47
Solano CTCP-21-48
Sonoma CTCP-21-49

Stanislaus CTCP-21-50
Sutter CTCP-21-51
Tehama CTCP-21-52
Trinity CTCP-21-53
Tulare CTCP-21-54

Tuolumne CTCP-21-55
Ventura CTCP-21-56
Yolo CTCP-21-57
Yuba CTCP-21-58

FY 23/24

FY 23/24 FY 23/24 FY 23/24
Prop 99 Prop 56 TOTAL

(Estimate) (Estimate) Prop 99+56

$150,000 $584,302 $734,302
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $279,186 $429,186
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $415,790 $565,790
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $264,492 $414,492
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $6,303,191 $6,453,191
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $329,148 $479,148

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $170,012 $320,012
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $200,301 $350,301
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $795,536 $945,536
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $492,786 $642,786
$150,000 $509,724 $659,724

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $587,912 $737,912
$150,000 $928,518 $1,078,518
$150,000 $834,491 $984,491
$150,000 $269,602 $419,602

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $225,770 $375,770
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $812,072 $962,072
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $235,406 $385,406
$150,000 $272,429 $422,429

$150,000 $198,071 $348,071
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $213,167 $363,167

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $239,550 $389,550
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$9,150,000 $21,011,456 $30,161,456

LLA P99 P56 Allocations 21.5-25 @ FY2122 GB Jan2021 , 02/26/2021
Page 3 of 5



California Tobacco Control Program
Local Lead Agency Allocation Table

for Proposition 99 and Proposition 56 Funds
FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 2024/25

     

  LLA Agreement

Alameda CTCP-21-01
  Berkeley CTCP-21-01A
Alpine CTCP-21-02
Amador CTCP-21-03
Butte CTCP-21-04

Calaveras CTCP-21-05
Colusa CTCP-21-06
Contra Costa CTCP-21-07
Del Norte CTCP-21-08
El Dorado CTCP-21-09

Fresno CTCP-21-10
Glenn CTCP-21-11
Humbolt CTCP-21-12
Imperial CTCP-21-13
Inyo CTCP-21-14

Kern CTCP-21-15
Kings CTCP-21-16
Lake CTCP-21-17
Lassen CTCP-21-18
Los Angeles CTCP-21-19
  Pasadena CTCP-21-19B
  Long Beach CTCP-21-19A

Madera CTCP-21-20
Marin CTCP-21-21
Mariposa CTCP-21-22
Mendocino CTCP-21-23
Merced (CHC) CTCP 21-24

Modoc CTCP-21-25
Mono CTCP-21-26
Monterey CTCP-21-27
Napa CTCP-21-28
Nevada CTCP-21-29

Orange CTCP-21-30
Placer CTCP-21-31
Plumas CTCP-21-32
Riverside CTCP-21-33
Sacramento CTCP-21-34

San Benito CTCP-21-35

San Bernardino (CHC) TBD (prev. 18-10380) 
San Diego CTCP-21-37
San Francisco CTCP-21-38
San Joaquin CTCP-21-39

San Luis Obispo CTCP-21-40
San Mateo CTCP-21-41
Santa Barbara CTCP-21-42
Santa Clara CTCP-21-43
Santa Cruz CTCP-21-44

Shasta CTCP-21-45
Sierra CTCP-21-46
Siskiyou CTCP-21-47
Solano CTCP-21-48
Sonoma CTCP-21-49

Stanislaus CTCP-21-50
Sutter CTCP-21-51
Tehama CTCP-21-52
Trinity CTCP-21-53
Tulare CTCP-21-54

Tuolumne CTCP-21-55
Ventura CTCP-21-56
Yolo CTCP-21-57
Yuba CTCP-21-58

FY 24/25

FY 24/25 FY 24/25 FY 24/25
Prop 99 Prop 56 TOTAL

(Estimate) (Estimate) Prop 99+56

$150,000 $432,535 $582,535
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $221,483 $371,483
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $329,854 $479,854
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $209,827 $359,827
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $4,969,439 $5,119,439
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $261,119 $411,119

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $158,902 $308,902
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $631,113 $781,113
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $390,936 $540,936
$150,000 $404,373 $554,373

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $466,401 $616,401
$150,000 $736,610 $886,610
$150,000 $662,017 $812,017
$150,000 $213,880 $363,880

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $179,107 $329,107
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $644,231 $794,231
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $200,081 $350,081
$150,000 $231,548 $381,548

$150,000 $157,134 $307,134
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $169,109 $319,109

$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $190,039 $340,039
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000
$150,000 $150,000 $300,000

$9,150,000 $17,859,738 $27,009,738

LLA P99 P56 Allocations 21.5-25 @ FY2122 GB Jan2021 , 02/26/2021
Page 4 of 5



California Tobacco Control Program
Local Lead Agency Allocation Table

for Proposition 99 and Proposition 56 Funds
FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 2024/25

     

  LLA Agreement

Alameda CTCP-21-01
  Berkeley CTCP-21-01A
Alpine CTCP-21-02
Amador CTCP-21-03
Butte CTCP-21-04

Calaveras CTCP-21-05
Colusa CTCP-21-06
Contra Costa CTCP-21-07
Del Norte CTCP-21-08
El Dorado CTCP-21-09

Fresno CTCP-21-10
Glenn CTCP-21-11
Humbolt CTCP-21-12
Imperial CTCP-21-13
Inyo CTCP-21-14

Kern CTCP-21-15
Kings CTCP-21-16
Lake CTCP-21-17
Lassen CTCP-21-18
Los Angeles CTCP-21-19
  Pasadena CTCP-21-19B
  Long Beach CTCP-21-19A

Madera CTCP-21-20
Marin CTCP-21-21
Mariposa CTCP-21-22
Mendocino CTCP-21-23
Merced (CHC) CTCP 21-24

Modoc CTCP-21-25
Mono CTCP-21-26
Monterey CTCP-21-27
Napa CTCP-21-28
Nevada CTCP-21-29

Orange CTCP-21-30
Placer CTCP-21-31
Plumas CTCP-21-32
Riverside CTCP-21-33
Sacramento CTCP-21-34

San Benito CTCP-21-35

San Bernardino (CHC) TBD (prev. 18-10380) 
San Diego CTCP-21-37
San Francisco CTCP-21-38
San Joaquin CTCP-21-39

San Luis Obispo CTCP-21-40
San Mateo CTCP-21-41
Santa Barbara CTCP-21-42
Santa Clara CTCP-21-43
Santa Cruz CTCP-21-44

Shasta CTCP-21-45
Sierra CTCP-21-46
Siskiyou CTCP-21-47
Solano CTCP-21-48
Sonoma CTCP-21-49

Stanislaus CTCP-21-50
Sutter CTCP-21-51
Tehama CTCP-21-52
Trinity CTCP-21-53
Tulare CTCP-21-54

Tuolumne CTCP-21-55
Ventura CTCP-21-56
Yolo CTCP-21-57
Yuba CTCP-21-58

TOTAL

FY 2021/22 (01/22-06/22) - FY 24/25
PROP 99 + PROP 56

TOTALS

$2,786,184
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,067,029

$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,584,322
$1,050,000
$1,050,000

$2,102,644
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000

$1,528,572
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000

$24,481,886
$1,053,655
$1,773,895

$1,050,000
$1,162,648
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,060,109

$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,285,007
$1,050,000
$1,050,000

$3,543,526
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$2,394,793
$2,459,060

$1,050,000

$2,755,731
$4,048,102
$3,691,333
$1,547,958

$1,075,824
$1,381,644
$1,068,027
$3,606,268
$1,065,572

$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,400,301
$1,537,961

$1,276,548
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,050,000
$1,333,825

$1,050,000
$1,433,930
$1,050,000
$1,050,000

$110,156,354

LLA P99 P56 Allocations 21.5-25 @ FY2122 GB Jan2021 , 02/26/2021
Page 5 of 5



 

San Francisco Department of Public Health 
Grant Colfax, MD 
Director of Health 

 
 
 

City and County of San Francisco 
London N. Breed 

      Mayor 
 
 

SFDPH │101 Grove Street, Room 110, San Francisco, CA 94102 

Memorandum 

 

To:   Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
 
From:   San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 
Date:  Wednesday, January 10, 2024 
 
Re:  Accept and Expend California Department of Public Health – California Tobacco 
  Prevention Program (CTPP) - $3,973,298  
 
 
This Resolution seeks authorization for the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend 
funds in the amount of $3,973,298 from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH).  
 
This item is retroactive because DPH received notice of the award more than one month after the pre-
determined project start date.  DPH received the notice of award on August 3, 2023, for a project start date 
of July 1, 2023. The project start date was predetermined by the grantor. Upon receiving the grant, DPH put 
together the budget in accordance with the notice of award. The accept and expend packet was forwarded 
to the Controller’s Office for review on October 27, 2023. After requesting minor revisions, the Controller’s 
Office approved the accept and expend and forwarded the signed package to the Mayor’s Office on 
November 17, 2023 for introduction on January 9, 2024. We humbly request retroactive authorization of 
this grant. 
 
Please contact Greg Wong, grants analyst, at greg.wong@sfdph.org for any questions about this request for 
retroactive authorization. 
 

 

 

mailto:greg.wong@sfdph.org


From: Neukrug, Sarah (DPH)
To: Chan, Connie (BOS); Mandelman, Rafael (BOS); Melgar, Myrna (BOS)
Cc: Jalipa, Brent (BOS); Hsieh, Frances (BOS); Hajee, Zahra (BOS); DeRuff, Henry (BOS); Fieber, Jennifer (BOS);

Trainor, Nikole (DPH); Murrell, Drew (DPH); Validzic, Ana (DPH); Wong, Greg (DPH)
Subject: 1/24 BOS Meeting: DPH Retroactive Items
Date: Friday, January 19, 2024 9:17:44 AM

Hello Supervisors Chan, Mandelman and Melgar, 

The Department of Public Health (DPH) will request approval for two (2) retroactive items at

the January 24th Budget & Finance Committee meeting. My sincere apologies for sending this
information to you delayed. We’ve provided a description of the items and
our DPH representatives. Please let us know if you have any questions.

File No. 240019 - Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public
Health - California Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) - $3,973,298

Description: This accept & expend grant will fund additional direct tobacco cessation
services at several San Francisco Health Network locations. The funding will also enable
the Community Health Equity & Promotion (CHEP) to expand partnerships with small
businesses impacted by the flavored tobacco policy. As a result of this grant accept &
expend, CHEP will release community engagement mini-grants to support tobacco
prevention education, tobacco cessation program referrals, and engage community
members. 
Retroactive Statement: This item is retroactive because DPH received notice of the
award more than one month after the predetermined project start date. DPH received
the notice of award on August 3, 2023, for a project start date of July 1, 2023. The
project start date was predetermined by the grantor. Upon receiving the grant, DPH put
together the budget in accordance with the notice of award. The accept and expend
packet was forwarded to the Controller’s Office for review on October 27, 2023. After
requesting minor revisions, the Controller’s Office approved the accept and expend and
forwarded the signed package to the Mayor’s Office on November 17, 2023 for
introduction on January 9, 2024. We humbly request retroactive authorization of this
grant.
DPH Representative: Nikole Trainor | Budget, Contract and Communications
Coordinator | Community Health Equity & Promotion, San Francisco Department of
Public Health | email: nikole.trainor@sfdph.org 

File No. 240023 - Grant - Retroactive - Advocates for Human Potential, Inc. - Round 3 -
Grant to the City in the amount of $6,774,965

Description: This grant funds improvements to the 1st floor of the 822 Geary St
building. The site will establish a voluntary crisis stabilization unit to resolve and stabilize



behavioral health crisis, prevent hospitalization and incarceration; assist clients with
immediate critical needs; and link clients effectively to follow-up care. 
Retroactive Statement: This item is retroactive because DPH received notice of the
award more than one month after the predetermined project start date. DPH received
the notice of award on August 3, 2023, for a project start date of July 1, 2023. The
project start date was predetermined by the grantor. Upon receiving the grant, DPH put
together the budget in accordance with the notice of award. The accept and expend
packet was forwarded to the Controller’s Office for review on October 27, 2023. After
requesting minor revisions, the Controller’s Office approved the accept and expend and
forwarded the signed package to the Mayor’s Office on November 17, 2023 for
introduction on January 9, 2024. We humbly request retroactive authorization of tthis
grant.
DPH Representative: Drew Murrell | Controller | San Francisco Department of Public
Health | email: drew.murrell@sfdph.org 

Thank you for your time and consideration, 

Sarah Neukrug

Sarah Neukrug, MPH
Program Planner, Office of Policy and Planning
San Francisco Department of Public Health
sarah.neukrug@sfdph.org l 415-401-8912

Preferred Pronouns: she/her/hers



City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 

 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

 

 

 

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA  94102-4593 
 

 
TO:   Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Dr. Grant Colfax 
   Director of Health 
 
DATE:                         1/10/2024 
 
SUBJECT:  Grant Accept and Expend  
 
GRANT TITLE: California Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP) - $3,973,298 
 
Attached please find the original and 1 copy of each of the following:  
 

 Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department 
 

 Grant information form, including disability checklist  
 

 Budget and Budget Justification 
 

 Grant application  

 Agreement / Award Letter  

 Other (Explain):   
 

 
Special Timeline Requirements:  
 

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: 
 

 

Name:  Gregory Wong (greg.wong@sfdph.org) Phone:  554-2521 

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, 101 Grove St # 108 

Certified copy required  Yes      No  

 


	5 - 240019 DPH Presentation 012424.pdf
	Slide 1: Accept and Expend Grant Increase for  CA Tobacco Prevention Program (CTPP)  SF Tobacco Free Project (TFP) Community Health Equity & Promotion (CHEP) Branch Population Health Division, SFDPH  BOS Budget and Finance Committee  Nikole Trainor, MPH, 
	Slide 2: Overview
	Slide 3: Proposition 56 Funding 
	Slide 4: Increased Services
	Slide 5




